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L st of con acts and addresses for sending appl cations for Empire Zonei t i  
Certificat on:i     6/24/2003 
Zone Name: Albany (City)    Zone Name:  Albany County  
Albany Local Development Corporati n Albany County o
21 Lodge Street , Albany, NY  12207 112 Stat  Street Room 1006, Albany, NY  12207 e
Contac  Megan Daly Contac  Sean Maguire t: t:
Phone: (518) 434-2532 Phone: (518) 447-5660 
Fax: (518) 434-9846 Fax: (518) 447-5662 
E-Mail: dalym@ci.albany.ny.us E-Mail: smaguire@albanycounty.com 

Zone Name: Amsterdam   Zone Name: Auburn   
Amsterdam-Florida-Glen EZ City of Auburn 
61 Chur  Street Cit  Hall, Amsterdam, NY  12010 24 South treet , Auburn, NY  13201 ch y  S
Contac  Fred Quist Contac  Cindy Aikman t: t:
Phone: (518) 841-4369 Phone: (315) 255-4115 
Fax: (518) 842-0784 Fax: (315) 253-0282 
E-Mail: fredquist@Amsterdamedz.com E-Mail: caikman@ci.auburn.ny.us 

Zone Name: Brookhaven   Zone Name: Broome 
Town of Brookhaven Broome County 
3233 Route 112 , Med  NY  11763 City Hall 8 Hawley Street, Binghamton, NY  13901 ford,  3
Contac  James Tullo Contac  Margaret Scarinzi t: t:
Phone: (631) 451-6563 Phone: (607) 772-7189 
Fax: (631) 451-6925 Fax: (607) 772-0508 
E-Mail: jtullo@brookhaven.org E-Mail: broomezone@clarityconnect.com 

Zone Name: Buffalo   Zone Name: Buffalo (#2) 
Buffalo Economic Renaissance Corp. Buffalo Economic Renaissance Corporation 
Office of trategic Planning 920 City Hall, Buffalo, NY  14202 Office of trategic Planning 920 City Hall, Buffalo, NY  14202  S  S
Contac  Michelle Barron Contac  Michelle Barron t: t:
Phone: (716) 842-2667 Phone: (716) 842-6923 
Fax: (716) 842-6942 Fax: (716) 842-6942 
E-Mail: mbarron@berc.org E-Mail: mbarron@berc.org 

Zone Name: Cattaraugus County    Zone Name: Clinton County   
Cattaraugus Empire Zone Corporation Plattsburgh Airbase Redevelopment Corp. (PARC) 
120 Nort  Union Street  Olean, NY  14760 22 US Oval Ste. 1000, Plattsburgh, NY  12903 h  ,
Contac  John Sayegh Contac  R. Bruce Steadman t: t:
Phone: (716) 373-9260 Phone: (518) 561-0232 
Fax: (716) 372-7912 Fax: (518) 561-8182 
E-Mail: jsayegh@oleanny.com E-Mail: bruces@parc-usa.com 

Zone Name: Columbia County    Zone Name: Cortland County    
Columbia Economic Development Corporation Cortland County Business Development Corporation 
c/o Colum a Hudson Partnership 444 Warren Street, Hudson,  26 North Main Street P O. Box 549, Cortland, NY  13045 bi .
NY  12534 Contac  Karen Niday t:
Contac  Todd Erling Phone: (607) 756-5005 t:
Phone: (518) 828-4718 Fax: (607) 756-7901 
Fax: (518) 828-0901 E-Mail: ida@clarityconnect.com 
E-Mail: terling@mhcable.com 
Zone Name: Dunkirk (Sheridan)   Zone Name: Dutchess County    
Chautauqua Opportunities Inc. Dutchess County Econmic Development Corporation 
402 Mai treet Suite 2, Du kirk, NY  14048 3 Neptune Road , Poughkeepsie, NY  12601 n S n
Contac  Rebecca Condon Contac  Anne Conroy t: t:
Phone: (716) 366-2334 Phone: (845) 463-5406 
Fax: (716) 366-7407 Fax: (845) 463-5401 
E-Mail: info@dsedz.com E-Mail: anconroy@dcedc.com 

Zone Name: East Harlem    Zone Name: East New York   
East Harlem Business Capital Corporation, Inc. Local Development Corporation of East New York 
2261-63 First Avenue,- 3rd Fl. , Ne  York, NY  10035 80 Jama a Avenue Third Floor, New York, NY  11207 w ic
Contac  Sandra Morales DeLeon Contac  Bill Wilkins t:  t:
Phone: (212) 427-6590 Phone: (718) 385-6700 
Fax: (212) 427-6537 Fax: (718) 385-7505 
E-Mail: ehbcc@aol.com E-Mail: billscott44@aol.com 

 

 

 



 

L st of con acts and addresses for sending appl cations for Empire Zonei t i  
Certificat on:    6/24/2003 i  

Zone Name: Elmira    Zone Name: Essex County/Moriah-Port Henry   
Southern Tier Economic Growth Moriah/Port Henry Essex County Economic Development Zone  
400 Eas Church Street P. . Box 251, Elmira, NY  14902 Corporation t O
Contac  James Johns n 38 Park lace Suite 5, Port Henry, NY  12974 t: o P
Phone: (607) 733-6513 Contac  Barbara Brassard t:
Phone: ax: (607) 734-2698 Phone: (518) 546-3606 F

-Mail: jjohnson@steg.com Fax: (518) 546-7911 E
 E-Mail: barb@porthenry.com 
Zone Name: Far Rockaway    Zone Name: Franklin County  
Rockaway Development & Revitalization Corp. Franklin County IDA/Local Development Corp. 
1920 Mo t Avenue , Far Rockaway, NY  11691 10 Elm S reet Suite 2, Malone, NY  12953 t t
Contac  Ivor Quashie Contac  Martha Weaver t: t:
Phone: (718) 327-5300 Phone: (518) 483-8308 
Fax: (718) 327-4990 Fax: (518) 483-2900 
E-Mail: RDRC1@netzero.net E-Mail: mweaver@franklinez.com 

Zone Name: Friendship    Zone Name: Fulton   - 
ACCORD Corp./Friendship EZ City of Fulton Community Development Agency 
50 West ain Street P.O. B x 129, Friendship, NY  14739 125 Wes  Broadway , Fulton, NY  13069  M o t
Contac  Wendall E. Bro n Contac  Jeff Hodge t: w t:
Phone: (585) 973-2322 Phone: (315) 593-7166 
Fax: (585) 973-3014 Fax: (315) 593-7754 
E-Mail: ezdirector@stny.rr.com E-Mail: jjh312@aol.com 

Zone Name: Genesee County   Zone Name: Geneva    
Genesee County Industrial Devel pment Agency City of Geneva o
1 Mill St et , Batavia, NY  14020 City Hall stle St. P.O. Box 273, Geneva, NY  14456 re , 27 Ca
Contac  ATTN:  Steven . Lockwood Contac  Valerie Bassett t: C t:
Phone: (585) 343-4866 Phone: (315) 789-4393 
Fax: (585) 343-0848 Fax: (315) 789-4294 
E-Mail: steve@gcida.com E-Mail: vbassett@geneva.ny.us 

Zone Name: Glove ville Zone Name: Greater Jamestown    rs
Fulton County EDC City of Jamestown 
Johnstown Professional Offi e Complex, 55 E. Main St., Ste.  Municipa  Building 200 E st 3rd St., Jamestown, NY  14701 c l a
110, Joh stown, NY  12095 Contac  Sally Martinez n t:
Contac  Carlo Farina Phone: (716) 483-7773t:  
Phone: (518) 762-8700 Fax: (716) 483-7770 
Fax: (518) 762-8702 E-Mail: sally@greaterjamestownez.com 
E-Mail: carlof@sites4u.org 
Zone Name: Hornell Zone Name: Hunts Point  
City of Hornell Industrial Development Agency Hunts Point Economic Development Corporation 
40 Main treet , Hornell  NY  14843 355 Food Center Drive, C-104 , Bronx, NY  10474  S ,
Contac  Steve Dennis Contac  Jeremie Sautter t: t:
Phone: (607) 324-0310 Phone: (718) 842-1717 
Fax: (607) 324-3776 Fax: (718) 842-6592 
E-Mail: steve@hornellny.com E-Mail: jsautter@huntspointedc.org 

Zone Name: Islip    Zone Name: Kingston    
Town of Islip Economic Development City of Kingston 
40 Nass u Avenue , Islip, NY  11751 420 Broadway , Kingston, NY  124014626 a  
Contac  William Mannix Contac  Catherine Maloney t: t:
Phone: (631) 224-5512 Phone: (845) 334-3962 
Fax: (631) 224-5532 Fax: (845) 334-3976 
E-Mail: ecodev@isliptown.org E-Mail: Locate@KingstonEZ.com 

Zone Name: Lackawanna    Zone Name: Lewis County   
City of Lackawanna Lewis County Empire Zone 
640 Ridge Road , Lacka anna, NY  14218 Courthouse 7660 State Street, Lowville, NY  13367 w
Contac  Drew Shapiro Contac  Dianna Mescher t: t:
Phone: (716) 823-5124 Phone: (315) 376-5919 
Fax: (716) 823-5947 Fax: (315) 376-5445 
E-Mail: lhdcorp@aol.com E-Mail: dmescher@lewiscountyny.org 
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L st of con acts and addresses for sending appl cations for Empire Zonei t i  
Certificat on:    6/24/2003 i  

Zone Name: Madison County    Zone Name: Monroe County    
Madison County Department of Planning Empire Zone of Monroe County, Inc. 
North Court Street P.O. B x 606, Wampsville, NY  13163 50 West ain St., City Place Suite 8100, Rochester, NY  14614 o  M
Contac  John Reinhardt Contac  Val Beyer t: t:
Phone: (315) 366-2779 Phone: (585) 428-4148 
Fax: (315) 366-2742 Fax: (585) 428-5336 
E-Mail: john.reinhardt@co.madison.ny.us E-Mail: vbeyer@growmonroe.com 
 

Zone Name: Mount Vernon    Zone Name: Niagara Falls  
Mount Vernon Urban Renewal Agency NFC Development Corporation 
City Hall evelt quare , Mount Vernon, NY  10550 1022 Ma  Street P.O. Box 564, Niagara Falls, NY  14305 -Roos  S in
Contac  Ira Mines Contac  Clara Dunn t: t:
Phone: (914) 699-7230 Phone: (716) 286-8830 
Fax: (914) 699-1435 Fax: (716) 286-8836 
E-Mail: imines@ci.mount-vernon.ny.us E-Mail: cdunn@nfez.org 

Zone Name: North Brooklyn (Navy Yard)   Zone Name: Norwich  : 
East Williamsburg Valley Industrial Develo ment Corporation Greater Norwich Empire Zone p
11 Catherine Street , Brooklyn, NY  11211 19 Eaton venue Suite 200, Norwich, NY  13815  A
Contac  Emmett Pickett Contac  Chris Olds t: t:
Phone: (718) 388-7287 Phone: (607) 334-1433 
Fax: (718) 963-1905 Fax: (607) 336-2946 
E-Mail: epickett@ewvidco.com E-Mail: infor@norwichez.com 

Zone Name: Ogdensburg    Zone Name: Oneida-Herkimer Counties   
City of Ogdensburg, EZ NY MohawkValley EDGE 
330 Ford Street, Rm 10 , Ogdensburg, NY  13669 153 Brooks Road , Rome, NY  13440 
Contac  John Rishe Contac  Shawna Papale t: t:
Phone: (315) 393-7150 Phone: (315) 338-0393 
Fax: (315) 393-1136 Fax: (315) 338-5694 
E-Mail: jrishe@ogdensburg.org E-Mail: spapale@mvedge.org 

Zone Name: Onondaga County    Zone Name: Orange County    
Onondaga County Office of Economic Develop ent Orange County m
421 Mon gomery Street  Syracuse, NY  13202 Orange County Government Center 255 Main Street, Goshen, NY   t  ,
Contac  Don Western 10924 t:
Phone: (315) 435-3770 Contac  Bill Trimble t:
:Fax: (315) 435-3669 Phone: (845) 291-2931 
E
 E-Mail: btrimble@co.orange.ny.us 

-Mail: donaldwestern@ongov.net Fax: (845) 291-2724 

Zone Name: Orleans County: Zone Name: Oswego    
County of Orleans Industrial Developm t Agency Operation Oswego County, Inc. en
14016 Route 31W , Albion, Y  14411 44 West ridge Street , Oswego, NY  13126  N  B
Contac  Gabrielle Baron  Contac  David R. Turner t: e t:
Phone: (585) 589-2864 Phone: (315) 343-3795 
Fax: (585) 589-2858 Fax: (315) 342-8231 
E-Mail: gbarone@orleansny.com E-Mail: dturner@oswegony.org 

Zone Name: Ot ego County    Zone Name: Plattsburgh    s
Otsego County City of Plattsburgh 
242 Mai treet , Oneonta, Y  13820 41 City Hall Place , Plattsburgh, NY  12901 n S N
Contac  Amanda D. Friedl Contac  Rosemarie Schoonmaker t: t:
Phone: (607) 432-8871 Phone: (518) 563-7642 
Fax: (607) 432-5117 Fax: (518) 563-4208 
E-Mail: friedla@co.otsego.ny.us E-Mail: rose@cityofplattsburgh.com 

Zone Name: Port Morris    Zone Name: Potsdam    
South Bronx Overall EDC (SOBRO) Village of Potsdam Planning and Development Office 
551-555 Bergen Avenue , Bronx, NY  10455 Civic Center PO Box 5168, Potsdam, NY  13676 
Contac  Doreen Tavera  Contac  Paul Stevenson t: s t:
Phone: (718) 292-3113 Phone: (315) 265-1670 
Fax: (718) 292-3115 Fax: (315) 265-6020 
E-Mail: dtaveras@sobro.org E-Mail: pstevens@vi.potsdam.ny.us 
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L st of con acts and addresses for sending appl cations for Empire Zonei t i  
Certificat on:    6/24/2003 i  

Zone Name: Rensselaer County    Zone Name: Rochester    
Rensselaer County Economic Deve opment & Planning Rochester Economic Development Corporation l
1600 7th Avenue , Troy, NY  12180 30 Chur  Street Room 005-A City Hall, Rochester, NY  14614 ch
Contact: Dan Pollay Contac  Beth Ehmann t:
Phone:  (518) 270-2914 Phone: (585) 428-6853 
Fax: (518) 270-2981 Fax: (585) 428-6042 
E-Mail: dpollay@rensco.com E-Mail: ehmannb@cityofrochester.gov 

Zone Name: Rome    Zone Name: Saratoga County 
Rome Industrial Development Corporation Saratoga County Economic Development Corporation 
139 W. Dominick Street me, NY  13440 28 Clinto  Street , Saratoga Springs, NY  12866  , Ro n
Contac  Mark Kaucher Contac  Shelby Schneider t: t:
Phone: (315) 337-6360 Phone: (518) 587-0945 
Fax: (315) 337-0918 Fax: (518) 587-5855 
E-Mail: mkaucher@romeny.org E-Mail: sschneider@saratogaedc.com 

Zone Name: Schenectady (Glenville)    Zone Name: Schuyler County  
City of Schenectady Schuyler County Partnership for Economic Development 
City Hall 05 Jay Street, Ro m 14, Schenectady, NY  12305 2 North Franklin Street , Watkins Glen, NY  14891  1 o
Contac  Steven Strichm n Contac  David Meade t: a t:
Phone: (518) 382-5049 Phone: (607) 535-4341 
Fax: (518) 382-5275 Fax: (607) 535-7221 
E-Mail: sgez@nycap.rr.com E-Mail: dmscoped@lightlink.com 

Zone Name: Seneca County    Zone Name: South Jamaica    
Seneca County Industrial Development Agency Greater Jamaica Development Corp. 
One DiP o Drive , Wa erloo, NY  13165 90-04 161 Street , Jamaica, NY  11432 roni t
Contac  Patricia Jones Contac  Martha Sobhani t: t:
Phone: (315) 539-1727 Phone: (718) 291-0282 
Fax: (315) 539-4340 Fax: (718) 658-1405 
E-Mail: pjones@co.seneca.ny.us E-Mail: msobhani@gjdc.org 

Zone Name: Southwest Brooklyn    Zone Name: Staten Island - North Shore    
Southwest Brooklyn Industrial Development Corporation Staten Island Economic Development Corporation 
269 37th Street, 2nd loor , Brooklyn, NY  11232 900 Sou Avenue Suite 402, Staten Island, NY  10314 F th 
Contac  Josh Keller Contac  James Anderson t: t:
Phone: (718) 965-3100 Phone: (718) 477-1400 
Fax: (718) 965-4906 Fax: (718) 477-0681 
E-Mail: jkeller@swbidc.org E-Mail: siedc@si.rr.com 

Zone Name: Staten Island - West Shore    Zone Name: Suffolk County    
Staten Island Ecnomic Development Corporation Town of Riverhead Community Development Agency 
900 Sou Ave. Suite 402, Staten Island, NY  10314 4062 Grumman Blvd. , Calverton, NY  11933 th 
Contac  Jay Anderson Contac  Tracy Stark t: t:
Phone: (718) 477-1400 Phone: (631) 208-0570 
Fax: (718) 477-0681 Fax: (631) 208-3023 
E-Mail: siedc@si.rr.com E-Mail: edzriverhead@earthlink.net 

Zone Name: Su ivan County    Zone Name: Syracuse   ll
Sullivan County Rebuild Syracuse, Inc. 
Government Center 100 North Street, Monticello, NY  12701 City Hall 33 E. Washington St., Rm. 312, Syracuse, NY  13202  2
Contac  George Bucci Contac  Marge Simcuski t: t:
Phone: (845) 794-3000 Phone: (315) 448-8028 
Fax: (845) 794-5538 Fax: (315) 448-8036 
E-Mail: george.bucci@co.sullivan.ny.us E-Mail: msimcuski@yahoo.com 

Zone Name: Tioga County   Zone Name: Tonawanda    
Tioga County Economic Development and Planning Town of Tonawanda 
56 Main treet , Owego, NY  13827 169 She dan-Parkside Drive , Tonawanda, NY  14150  S  ri
Contac  Teresa Saraceno Contac  Chuck Bell t: t:
Phone: (607) 687-8260 Phone: (716) 871-8072 
Fax: (607) 687-1435 Fax: (716) 871-8073 
E-Mail: saracenot@co.tioga.ny.us E-Mail: cbell@tonawanda.ny.us 
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L st of con acts and addresses for sending appl cations for Empire Zone
Certificat on:i     6/24/2003 

Zone Name: Triple Cities (Broome County)    Zone Name: Troy    
Binghamton Local Development Corporation City of Troy 
City Hall h Floor 38 Hawley Street, Binghamton, NY  13901 City Hall  Monument Square, Troy, NY  12180 , 4t  One
Contac  Margaret Scarin i Contac  Sondra Little t: z t:
Phone: (607) 772-7189 Phone: (518) 270-4589 
Fax: (607) 772-0508 Fax: (518) 270-4642 
E-Mail: broomezone@clarityconnect.com E-Mail: LittleS@ci.troy.ny.us 

Zone Name: Utica    Zone Name: Warren County    
City of Utica Warren County Economic Development Corporation 
One Kennedy Plaza , Utica, NY  13502 234 Glen Street , Glens Falls, NY  12801 
Contac  Jack Spaeth Contac  Maureen O'Brien Donovan t: t:
Phone: (315) 792-0181 Phone: (518) 761-6007 
Fax: (315) 797-6607 Fax: (518) 761-9053 
E-Mail: jspaeth@cityofutica.com E-Mail: mdonovan@warrencounty.org 

Zone Name: Washington County    Zone Name: Watertown   
Washington County Department of Planning Watertown Local Development Corporation 
County Office Building 383 Broadway, Ft. Edward, NY  12828 800 Starbuck Avenue, Ste. 801 , Watertown, NY  13601 
Contac  Mac Sanders Contac  Deb McAtee t: t:
Phone: (518) 746-2295 Phone: (315) 782-1167 
Fax: (518) 746-2293 Fax: (315) 786-3495 
E-Mail: msanders@co.washington.ny.us E-Mail: Deb@watertownempirezone.com 

Zone Name: Wayne County    Zone Name: Yonkers    
Wayne County Industrial Developmen Agency City of Yonkers Office of Economic Development t 
16 Willia s Street , yons, NY  14489 City Hall 0 South Broadway, 4th Fl., Yonkers, NY  10701 m  L  4
Contac  Lydia Birr Contac  Lisa Mrijaj / Mary Alice Brady t: t:
Phone: (315) 946-5975 Phone: (914) 377-6135 
Fax: (315) 946-5918 Fax: (914) 377-6003 
E
  lisa.mrijaj@cityofyonkers.com 

-Mail: lbirr@co.wayne.ny.us E-Mail: maryalice.brady@cityofyonkers.com; 


